(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to the Company’s Bank Overdraft facility with floating
interest rates.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk

		  The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings  323.69  400.76

179

Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis for variable instruments:

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of borrowings. With all other variables held
constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
For the year ended

 March 31, 2025
 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

Impact on Statement of Profit and loss for the year
Increase by 50 basis point  (1.62)  (2.00)
Decrease by 50 basis point  1.62  2.00
Impact on total equity for the year
Increase by 50 basis point  1.62  2.00
Decrease by 50 basis point  (1.62)  (2.00)

45	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Contd..)

d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates and
have impact on the statement of profit or loss, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated
in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and thus
it is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations.

	 Particular of unhedged foreign exposure of assets and liabilities as at the reporting date:
(in millions Foreign currency)

Currency
Liabilities Assets

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

USD  0.61  0.38  0.20  0.19
EURO   -   -   0.00 0.00
SGD   -   -   -   -

(in millions INR)

Currency
Liabilities Assets

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

USD  52.01  31.38  17.10  15.85
EURO  -   -   0.16  0.16
SGD  -   -   -   -

	 Foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure:

	 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rates on profit before tax arising as a result of the
revaluation of the Company’s foreign currency financial assets and unhedged liabilities.

(in millions INR)

Currency
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

Increase by 5% in USD  (1.75)  (1.75)  (0.78)  (0.78)
Decrease by 5% in USD  1.75  1.75  0.78  0.78
Increase by 5% in EURO  0.01  0.01  0.01  0.01
Decrease by 5% in EURO  (0.01)  (0.01)  (0.01)  (0.01)
Increase by 5% in SGD  -   -   -   -
Decrease by 5% in SGD  -   -   -   -

180

Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

46	 Business combinations
A)	 Acquisition during the year ended March 31, 2021

	 (a)	 Acquisition of Confirm Ticket Online Solutions Private Limited

		  The Company executed a Share Purchase Agreement with shareholders of Confirm Ticket Online Solutions Private Limited (the ""CTPL"") for
acquisition of 50.1% stake in CTPL as on January 31, 2021,  in exchange for payment of approximately INR 179 and Non compete fee of INR 60.
The Company recorded transferred identifiable assets (tangible and intangible) basis fair valuation. Consequent to this business acquisition,